FILED 1/22/2018
DOCUMENT NO. 00542-2018
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 20170216-El
ORDER NO. PSC-2018-0049-TRF-EI
ISSUED: January 22, 2018

In re: Petition for approval of curtailable
service tariff modifications, by Florida Power
& Light Company.

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

JULIE I. BROWN, Chairman
ART GRAHAM
DONALD J. POLMANN
GARY F. CLARK

ORDER APPROVING FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY’S
CURTAILABLE SERVICE TARIFF MODIFICATIONS

BY THE COMMISSION:
BACKGROUND

On October 4, 2017, Florida Power & Light Company (FPL or company) filed a Petition
for Approval of Curtailable Service Tariff Modifications. The company is seeking to institute a
30-day notice for customers enrolled in its Curtailable Service (CS) tariffs, including CS Time of
Use, to transfer to the Commercial/Industrial Demand Reduction Rider (CDR) tariff. The CS
and CDR are optional tariffs for Commercial/Industrial (C/I) customers who are willing to curtail
a portion of their demand in exchange for a monthly credit. In addition, FPL proposes to close
the CS tariffs to new customers due to a lack of interest.

On October 13, 2017, FPL waived the 60-day suspension deadline through March 1,
2018. Commission staff issued a data request to FPL on November 13, 2017, and the company
responded on November 27, 2017. On November 27, 2017, FPL filed a notice of correction to
its petition, correcting a scrivener’s error. A second data request was filed by Commission staff
on December 4, 2017, for which responses were received on December 11, 2017. Attachment A
provides the CS tariff pages indicating the proposed changes. We have jurisdiction over this
matter pursuant to Sections 288.035 and 366.06, Florida Statutes.

DECISION
The CS and CDR Tariffs

The CS tariffs are available to C/I customers with a monthly demand of 500 kilowatts
(kW) or greater. Customers who choose to take service under CS agree to curtail at least 200 kW
of their load when requested by the company. For their compliance, the customer receives a
credit of $1.93 per kW of curtailable load. Customers are required to provide three years’ notice
to discontinue service under the CS tariffs.

The CDR is available to C/I customers who have at least 200 kW of non-firm demand,
above their firm demand level, available for the utility to control. This demand must be
demonstrated for at least three out of seven months of the summer Controllable Rating Period
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(April 1 through October 31). Customers who take service under the CDR agree to have load
control equipment installed at their site. A credit of $8.20 is given for each kW of utility-
controlled demand. The CDR provides higher credits than the CS tariffs since the customer
cedes control of a portion of their demand to FPL. Both tariffs appear to be cost-effective
according to our standards.

FPL’s Proposal

FPL is seeking to institute a 30-day notice for existing customers to transfer from the CS
tariffs directly to the CDR. FPL’s tariffs do not offer a direct transfer between non-firm service
options at this time. Customers currently must terminate service from the CS tariffs with three
years’ notice in order to then join the CDR.

Currently, the company provides service to 31 customers under CS tariffs. According to
FPL, 16 of those customers have the required demand to qualify for the CDR. Out of those 16,
seven customers have expressed interest in a direct transfer from the CS tariffs to the CDR. The
credits provided to customers under both tariffs are recovered by the company as Demand-Side
Management programs through the Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Clause (ECCR). In the
company’s petition, FPL states that the ECCR impact of all 16 eligible customers transferring to
the CDR would be 0.0008 cents per kilowatt hour (kWh) or less than $0.01 per 1,000 kWh.
These 16 potential transferees would join 526 customers who presently take service under the
CDR.

FPL also seeks to close the CS tariffs to new customers. According to FPL, no new
customers have opted to take service under the CS tariffs since 2010. It should be noted that this
petition will allow CS customers to transfer to any non-firm service option, but the CDR is the
only current alternative. FPL will also update Tariff Sheet Nos. 8.542 and 8.545 to correct
outdated cross-references.

Upon review of the pleadings and data discussed above, we find that the proposed change
is an efficient transfer between Commission-approved, cost-effective programs. FPL’s
customers will benefit from higher credits while the company and ratepayers will benefit from
improved load control. We further find that the closure of the CS tariffs is reasonable given the
lack of new participants since 2010.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Florida Power & Light
Company’s Petition for Approval of Curtailable Service Tariff Modifications, as stated in
Attachment A, is hereby granted. It is further

ORDERED that if a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of this order, the tariff
modifications contained in Attachment A shall not go into effect pending resolution of the
protest. If no timely protest is filed, this docket shall be closed and the modifications contained
in Attachment A shall become effective upon the issuance of a consummating order.
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By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 22nd day of January, 2018.

HONG WANG ||

Chief Deputy Commission Clerk
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

(850) 413-6770
www.floridapsc.com

Copies furnished: A copy of this document is
provided to the parties of record at the time of
issuance and, if applicable, interested persons.

SBr
NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida
Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and
time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an
administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If mediation is conducted, it does
not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing.

The Commission's decision on this tariff is interim in nature and will become final, unless
a person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed action files a petition for a
formal proceeding, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code. This
petition must be received by the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on February 12, 2018.

In the absence of such a petition, this Order shall become final and effective upon the
issuance of a Consummating Order.

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the issuance date of this order is
considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the
specified protest period.
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Thirty-FestSecond Revised Sheet No. 8.330
FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels ThirtiethThirtv-Firsi Revised Sheet No. §.330

CURTAILABIESERVICE
(OFTIONAL)
(ClosadSchadula)

EATESCHEDULE: C8-1

AVAILABLE:

Inall territory served

APPLICATION:
For any commercial or industrisl Customer who qualifias for Rate Schadula GELD-1 (300 kW - 1,999 L'W)asd,_will curtail this Demand
by 200 k'W or more upon request of the Company from time to time andas ofxx. 2017 was takinesarvice pursuantto this schaduls.
Customers with demands of at least 200 LW butless than 500kW mav enter an agreement for service under this Rate Schedule based on
a Demand Charge for a minimum of 500 k'W.

SERVICE:
Single or three phase, 60 hertz and at any availabla standard distriibution voltage. All service required on premises by Customer shall ba
furnished through one metar. Rasale of service is not permitted hersunder.

MONTHLYRATE:
Customer Charge: £100.00

Demand Chargas:
Base Demand Chargs $11.00 par kW of Demand.
Capacity Payment Charga  See SheetMNe. 8.030
Conservation Chares S22 SheetMo. B.030

MNon-Fusl Energy Chargas:

Basz Enargy Chargs 585 pperkWh

1.
Environmental Chargs Sea SheatMo. B.030

Additionsl Chargas:
Fuel Charga Sea ShaeatMNo. B.030
Storm Charga Saa Shaat Mo B.040
Franchisa Faa Sea ShaatNe. B.031
Tax Clausa Sea ShaatNe. B.031

Minimum: Tha Customer Charga plus the charga for tha currantly affactive Base Demand. For thosa Customers with a Demand of lass
than 500 kW who have entarad an aprasmant for servics undar this schadunls, tha minitmum charge shall ba the Customer Chargs plus
300 kW timas the Base Demand Chargs; tharafore the minimum chargs is 55 600.00.

CURTAILMENTCREDITS:
A monthly eredit of (51.93) per k'Wis allowead based on the current Non-Firm Diemand. The Customer has the option to revise the Firm
Demand once during the initial tealve {11) month period. Thersafter, subject to the Term of Service and'or the Provisions for Early
Termination, a changs to the Firm Demand may be mads providad that the revision does not decrease the total amount of Non-Firm
Demand during tha lasser of: (i) the averags of the previous 12 months; or (i) the average of the number of billing months undar this
Rate Schedule.

CHARGES FOENON-COMPLIANCEOFCURTAILMENTDEMAMD:
If the Customer racords a hicher Demand during the current Curtailmeant Period than the Firm Demand, the Customer will ba:

1. Eabillad at 51 93/LW for the prior 36 months or tha number of months sinca the prior Curtailment Pariod, whichevaris lass, and
2. Billed a penalty chargs of 34 .16/ kW for the currant month.

The kW used for both the rebilling and penalty chargs calculations is determined by taking the difference betwesn the maximum
Demand during the current Curtailment Period and the Firm Demand for a Curtailment Pariod

{Continuad on SheatNo. 8.331)

Issued byv: 5 E.Romig,Director, Ratesand T ariffs
Effective: Januar12017
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FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY La,n_u;_ﬂs Dngmal Sheet No. 8.332

{Continuad from Sheat Mo, 8.331)

TEEM OF SERVICE:
Druring the first vear of servics under this Rate Scheduls, the Custorer will determins whather or not this program is appropriate for
the Customer and may request to exit the program subject to the Provisions for Early Termination. It is intended that the Company
will continue to provide and the Customer will continus to take service under this Eate Scheduls for tha lifs of the generating unit
which has been avoided by the rate. There is, however, a three-vesr termination notice provision which will allow either the
Customer or the Company to terminate service under this Rate Schadule should there be circumstances under which the termination
of the Customer's participation or the Company’s offering of the Fats Scheduls is desired.

Service under this Rate 5{]1=du1= :]:w]l continue until terminated by either the Company or the Customer upon written notice-sivar—at
5 : ien, Transfars to a diffarant non-firm servics option raguira 30 davs® notica. providad that the

customer doas not increase the currant laval of contractad Firmn Demand. Trancfars to a firm servics option, trancfars to a different

non-firm sarvics option with anv ineraasa in Firm Damand . or termination of sarvics for any othar raason shall raquira thras (3) years’

notics and be subjsct to the Provisions for Earlv Termination below. Should & Customer terminsts service or be removed by the

Company and later desirs to resums servics under this Rate Schedule, the Customer must provide three {3) vears writtsan notics prier
to resuming service under this Rata Schadule.

The Company mayv terminate service under this Rate Scheduls at anv time for the Customer's failure to comply with the terms and
conditions of this Rate Schadula or the Apreament for Curtailable Service. Prior to any such termination, the Company shall notify
the Customer at lzast ninety (90) days in advance and dasecribe the Customer's failura to comply. The Company may then tarminats
sarvics under this Rats Schadula at tha and of tha 90-day notica pariod unlass the Customer talras maasures nacassary to aliminats, to
the Company's satisfaction, the compliance daficiencies described by the Company. MNotwithstanding the foregoing, if, at any time
during the 90-day period, the Customer sither rafuses or fails to initiate and pursus corractive action, the Company shall be entitled to
suspend forthwith the monthly billing under this Eate Scheduls and bill the Customer under the otherwise applicabls firm service rate
schadula.

PROVISIONS FOR. EARLY TERMINATION:
Transfars, with lass than three 1) vears written notics, to any firm retail rats schaduls for which the Customer would qualify, may be
permitted if it can be shown that such transfer is in the bast interasts of the Customer, the Company and the Company's other
customars.

If the Customer no longer wishes to raceive slactric service in any form from the Company, or decidas to cogsnerats to serve all of
the previously curtailed Demand and te take interruptible standby service from the Company, the Customer mav terminate the
Apraament for Curtailabla Sarvica by giving at laast thirty (30) days advanca writtan notica to the Company.

If sarvics undar this Eats Schaduls is terminatadfesanyseasen the Customer will not ba rabilled as spacifisd in Chargas for Early
Termination if:

it has been demonstratad to the satisfaction ofthe Company that the impact of such transfar of service on the economic cost-
affactivenass of the Company's Curtailabla Sarvica Rats Schadulais in tha bast intarasts of the Customer, the Company and the
Company's other customers, or

the tarmination of service undar this Fate Scheduls is the result of sither the Customes's ceasing operations at its facility

{without continuing or establishing similar operations slsewhera in the Company’s sarvice area), or a decision by the Customer
to cogenerats to serve all of the previously curtailabla Demand and to taks intarruptible standby servics from the Company, or

c. any other Customer(s) with demand curtailment squivalsnt to, or greatar than, that of the existing Customer(s) agrae{s) to take

service under this scheduls and the MW demand curtailment commitment to the Company's Generation Expansion Plan has
besen mat and tha new raplacement Customear(s) is {ara) availabls to parform demand curtailmant.

{Continuad on Sheet Mo. 8.333)

Issued bv: S5 E. Romig, Director, Ratesand T ariffs
Effective: Jul:-18.2008
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ThirtiethThirty-First Revised Sheet No. 8.340
FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels Twents NinthThirtieth Revised Sheet No. $.340

CURTAILABLESERVICE-TIMEQFUSE
{OPTIOMAL)
{ClosadSchadula)

EATESCHEDULE-CST-1

AVAILABLE:
In all tarritory served.

APPLICATION:
For any commercial or industrial Customer who qualifies forRate Schedula GELD-1 {300 kW - 1,999 kW) axd will curtail this Demand
by 200 kW or mors upon requast of the Company from time to time.and as of xx. 2017 was takins sarvies pursuant to this schadula.
This is an optional Rats Schaduls availabls to Curtailabla (Ganaral Sarvies Customers upon raquast. Customers with damands of at laast
200 kW but less than 500 kW may enter an apreement for service under this Rate Schaduls based ona Demand Charge for a minimum of
500 kW

SERVICE:

Single or three phase, 60 hertz and at any available distribution standard voltage. All service required on premisas by Customer shall ba
furnished through one meter. Easale of service is not permitted heraundsar.

MONTHLYRATE:
Customer Chargs: 5100.00

Damand Chargas:
Base Demand Chargs £11.00 per kW of Demand occurring during the On-Peak Paricod.
Capacity Pavment Charge  Se2 SheetNo. 8.030
Consarvation Chargs S22 SheetMo. 8.030

Mon-Fuel Energy Chargas: On-PeakPeriod Off-PaskPariod
Base Energy Chargs 1.597 g perEWh 1.143 ¢ par L'Wh
Environmental Chargs Sea Sheet No. 8.030

Additional Chargas:
Fusl Charga S22 Shaat Mo &
Storm Chargs Sza Sheat Mo, 8.
Franchise Faa S22 SheatNo. 8.
Tax Clauss S22 Shaat Mo &

Minimum: Tha Customer Chargs plus tha chargs for the currently affective Base Demand. For those Customers with 8 Demand of lass
than 500 kW who hava antarad an agrasment for sarvics undar this schadula, the minirmum chargs shall ba the Customar Charga plus
500 kW times tha Base Demand Chargs; therefore the minimumchares is $3,600.00.

RATINGPFERIODS:

Omn-Paak:
Movemberlthroushharch31: Mondays through Fridays during the hours from 6 a.m. to 10 am. and 6 p.m. to 10 p.m. excluding
Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day, and Naw Yaar's Day.

Aprill throushOetober3l: Mondays through Fridays during the hours from 12 noon to 9 p.m. excluding Memorial Day,
Independence Day, and Labor Day.

Off-Paak:
All other hours.

{Continuad on Sheat No. 8.341)

Issued bv: 5 E.Romig, Director, Ratesand T ariffs
E ffective: (12017
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FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY La_mj,s Cllngmal Sheet No. 8.341

(Continued from SheetMo. 8.341)
L% _
During the first vear of service under this Eate Schedule, the Customer will determine whether or not this program is
appropriate for the Customer and may request to exat the programsubject to the Provisions for Early Tenmination. Itis
ntended that the Compary will continue to provide and the Customer will continue to take service under thiz Rate
Schedule for the life of the generating unit which has been aveided by the rate. There is, however, a three-year
tenmination notice provision which will allow either the Customer or the Conparry to tenminate service under this Rate
Schedule should there be circurmstances under which the temination of the Customer's participation or the Company's
offening of the Rate Schedule 1s desired.

Sen ice u.nder thiz Bate Sche dule shall u:nnu.nue uritl terrmuinated by either the Company or the Customer upnn witten
: : : : T1an_f=1 tc-adlff=1=nt non- f'um service option require 30 days’

below. Should a Customer termi.nate service or bE removed by the lCchp:mfr :a.ndlater desue to resume service under
this Rate Schedule, the Customer must provide three (3) vears witten notice prior to resuming service under this Rate
Schedule.

The Companymay tenminate service under this Eate Schedule at any time for the Customer's failure to comply with the
terms and conditions of this Rate Schedule orthe Agreement for Curtailable Service. Prorto any suchtenmination, the
Comparry shall notify the Customer at least ninety (907 days in adwvance and describe the Customer's failure to comply.
The Comparty may then tenrinate service under this Fate Schedule at the end of the 90-day notice penod unless the
Customer takes measires necessary to elirinate, to the Conparry's satisfaction, the compliance deficiencies descnbed by
the Company. Notwithstanding the foregomg, if, at any tume dumgthe 90-day penod, the Customer either refuses or
fails to rutiate and pursue corrective action, the Corrparty shall be entitled to suspend forthwath the monthly billing
under this Rate Schedule and bill the Customerunder the otherwise applicable finm service rate schedule.

PROVISIONS FOR EARLY TERMINATION:
Transfers, withless than three (3) vears wnttennotice, to any finm retail rate schedule for which the Customer would
gualify, may be pemattedifit can be shown that suchtransferis n the best mterests ofthe Customer, the Conpany and
the Company's other customers.

Ifthe Customer nolonger wishes to receive electric service in ary form fromthe Conpany, or decides to cogenerate to
serve all ofthe previously curtailed Demand andto take mtemptible standby service fromthe Conparry, the Custormer
may tenminatethe Agreement for Ciurtailable Serviceby giving atleast thirty(30) davs advance wnttennotice tothe
Compary.

If service under this Rate Schedule is terminated-forasrereasen the Customer will not be rebilled as specified in
Charges for Early Tenmination if:

a. it hasbeen demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Comparny that the impact of such transfer of service on the
economic cost-effectiveness of the Company's Curtailable Service Eate Schedule is in the best interests of the
Customer, the Company and the Company's other customers, or

the termination of service under this Rate Schedule is the result of eitherthe Custormer's ceasing operations at its
facility (without continuing or establishing similar operations elsewhere in the Company's service area), ora
decision by the Customerto cogenerate to serve all ofthe previously curtailable Demand and to take mtermiptible
standby service from the Company, or

any other Customer(s) with demand curtailmert equivalent to, or greater than that of the existing Customer(s)
agree(s)to take service under this schedule and the MW demand curtailment commitment to the Company's
Generation ExpansionPlan has been met and the new replacement Customer(s)is (are) available to perfonm
demand curtailment.

Issued by: S E.Romig,Director, Ratesand T ariffs
Effective: July182006
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Twenty-EifthSixih Revised SheetNo. §.432
FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels Twentv-EourthFifth Revised SheetNo. §.432

CURTAILABLE SERVICE
(OPTIONAL)
(ClogedSchedule)

RATE SCHEDULE: C8-2

AVATLARLE:
Inzll territory served.

APPLICATION:
For anv commercial or mdustrial Customer who qualifies for Rate Scheduls GSLD-2 (2,000 EW and aboveland will curtsil this
Demand by 200 kKW or more upon request of the Companvy from time to time, 2nd 23 of xx. 2017 was taking ssrvics pursuant to
thiz schedule. Customers with demands of lezz then 2 000 KW mav enter an Agreement for service under thiz schedule bazed on
2 Demand Charpe for 2 minimum of 2,000 KW,

SERVICE:

Single or three phaze, 60 hertz and at anv available standard distribution veltage. All service required on premizes by Customer
zshall be firnizhed through one meter. Rezale of servics iz not permitted hereumder.

MONTHLY RATE:

Customer Charga: $250.00

Demand Chargas:
Base Demand Charge £11.40 par kW of Demand
Capacity Pavment Chargs Sza SheatMNo. B.030
Consaervation Chares Sza SheetMNo. B.0320

MNon-Fusl Enargy Chargas:
Base Energy Chargs 1427 ¢ par kWh
Environmental Chares Sza SheatMNo. B.030

Additional Chargas:
Fusl Charga Saa SheatNo. B.030
Storm Charga Saa SheatNo. B.040
Franchisz Fa= S22 SheetMNo. 8.031
Tax Clauss S22 SheetMNo. 8.031

Minimum: The Customer Charge plus the chargs for the currently effactive Base Demand. For those Customers with a Demand of lass
than 2,000 k'W who enter an agreement for service under this schedule, the minimum chargs shall be the Customer Charge plus 2,000
kW times the Base Demand Chargs; therefore the minimum chargs is $23,050.

CURTAILMENTCEEDITS:
A monthly eredit of (51.93) per kW is allowad based on the current Non-Firm Demand. The Customer has the option to revise the Firm

Demand ones during the initial twalva (12) month period. Thereaftar, subjact to tha Tarm of Sarvics and/or the Provisions for Early
Termination, a change to the Firm Demand mav be mads provided that the revision does not decrease the total amount of Non-Firm
Demand during tha lasser of: (i) the average of the previous 12 months; or (ii) the average of the number of billing months undar this
Rate Schadule.

CHARGES FORMNOM-COMPLIANCEOFCURTAILMENTDEMAND:

If the Customer recordsa higher Demand during the current period than the Firm Demand, then the Customer will ba:
1.  Eebillad at $1.93 kW for the prior 36 months or the number of months since the prior Curtailmeant Pariod, whichaver is
less, and
1.  Billed a penalty chargs of 54 .16 /LW for the current month.

The KW used for both the rebillng and penalty charge caleulations is determined by taking the differsnce between the maximum
Demand during the current Curtzilment Peried and the contracted Firm Demand for a Curtzilment Period.

(Continued on Sheet Mo, £.433)

Issued bv: 5 FE.Romig, Director, Ratesand T ariffs
E ffective: (12017
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First Revised SheeiNo 8,434
FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels Original Sheet No. 8.434

(Continued from SheetMNo. 8.433)

During the first vear of service under this Bate Schedule, the Customer will determine whether or not this program is
appropriate for the Custormer and may request to exit the programsubject to the Provisions for Early Tenmination. Itis
mtended that the Compary will continue to provide and the Customer will continue to take service under this Eate
Schedule for the life of the generating unit which has been avoided by the rate. There is, however, a three-year
tenmination notice provision which will allow either the Customer or the Conparryto terminate service under this Eate
Schedule should there be circumstances under which the temminationof the Customer's participation or the Company's
offerng of the Bate Schedule 15 desired.

Sen ice u.nder this Rate Schedule 5hall cnnunue urttil tenminated by either the Company or the Customer upon written
! T13n~fsl to a different non- f'um_er ice DDI]DHI"EILLH" 30 daws’
rentlevel of contrac
service option. transfars to a different non-finn service option with ary inereaze in Fnm Dﬂmand or tenmination of
service for any otherreasonshall require three {3} wears” notice and be subject to the Provisions for Early Tenmination
below. Should a Customer teminate service or be removed by the Conmparry andlater desire to resime service under
this Rate Schedule, the Custorer must provide three (3) years written notice prior to resuming service under this Eate

Schedule.

The Comparry may tenminate service under this Rate Schedule at ary tirne for the Customer’s failure to comply with the
tenms and conditions of this Rate Schedule orthe Agreement for Curtailable Service. Prorto any suchtenmination, the
Comparry shallnotify the Customer atleast ninety (90) daysin advance and descnbe the Customer's failure to comply.
The Compary may then terminate service under this Rate Schedule at the end of the 90-day notice period unless the
Customer takes measires necessary to elimminate, to the Conparry’s satisfaction, the compliance deficiencies described by
the Company. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if, at any time duning the 90-day period, the Customer sither refuses or
fails to utiate and pursue comrective action, the Comparry shall be entitled to suspend forthwith the monthly billing
under this Bate Schedule and bill the Customerunder the othersize applicable finm service rate schedule.

FROVISIONS FOREARLY TERMINATION:
Transfers, withless than three (3) vears wntten notice, to any finm retail rate schedule for which the Customer would
qualify, may be penmttedifit can be shown that suchtransferisin the best interests ofthe Customer, the Conparry and
the Company's other customers.

[fthe Customer nolonger wishes to receive electric service in arry form fromthe Conpany, or decides to cogenerate to
serve all ofthe previously curtalled Demand andto take mtermiptible standby service framthe Cormparry, the Custormer
may temunatethe Agreement for Cirtailable Serviceby giving atleastthirty (30) days advance wiitten notice to the
Comparry .

If service under this Rate Schedule is tenminated for o reazen the Customer will not be rebilled as specified in
Charges for Early Tenminationif:

a. it has been demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Conrparry that the impact of such trancfer of service on the
econonic cost-effectiveness of the Company's Curtailable Service Eate Schedule is in the best interests of the
Customer, the Company and the Company's other custormers, or

the tenmination of service under this Eate Schedule is the result of either the Customer's ceasing operations at its
facility (without contimung or establishing similar operations elsewhere n the Company's service area), ora
decision by the Customerto cogenerate to serve all ofthe previously curtailable Dermand and to take interruptible
standby service from the Company, or

any other Customer(s) with demand curtaibment equivalent to, or greater than that of the existing Customer(s)
agree(z)to take service under this schedule and the MW demand curtailment conumnitment to the Company’s
Generation ExpansionPlan has been met and the new replacement Customer(s) is (are) available to perfonm
demand curtailment.

Continued on Sheet No. £.435)

Issued by: 5 E. Romig, Director, Ratesand T ariffs
Effective: July18.20068
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Thirteth Thirty-First Revised Sheet No. §.440
FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels Tweno: Ninth Thirfieth Revised Sheet No. §.440

CURTAILABRLESERVICE-TIMEOFUSE
(OPTIONAL)

AVAILABLE:

In all territory servad

APPLICATION:
For any conmmercial or mdustrial Customer who qualifies for Fate Schedule GSLDT-2 (2,000 EW and abovelese will
curtail this Demand by 200 kW or more upon request ofthe Conpary from time to time, andas ofxx. 2017 was takin
service pursuart to this schedule. Customers with demands ofless than 2,000k Wmay enter an agreament for service undsr
thiz schedule based on a Demand Charge for a minmum of 2,000 EW.

SEEVICE:

Single or three phase, 60 hertz and at any avalable standard distribution veltage. All service required on premises by
Custormer shall be firnished through onemeter. Fesale of serviceis not penmitted hereumder.

MONTHLYRATE:
Customer Charge:

Demand Charges:
Base DemandCharge  $11.40 perkW of Demand ocoumng diring the On-Peak Period
Capacity Pavment Charge See SheetMNo. 2.030
Conservation Charge See SheetNo. 2.0350

Non-Fuel Energy Charges:  On-Peak Period OffPzak Period
Base Energy Charge 2227 ¢perkWh 1.112 ¢ perkWh
Envirommental Charge  See SheetNo 2.030

Additional Charges:
Fuel Charge See SheetNo. 2.0350
Storm Charge See SheetNo. 2.040
Franchize Fee See SheetNo. 8051
Tax Clause See SheetNo. 8051

Minrmarr:  The Customer Charge plus the charge for the currerntly effective Base Demand  For those Customers with a
Demandoflessthan2 000 kW who have ertered anagresment for serviceunder this schedule, the nunmmm charge shall
be the Customer Charge plus 2,000 kW times the Base Demand Charge; therefore the minimum chargeis $23,030.

EATINGPERIODS:

On-Peak:
November 1 throughbarch 3 1: Mondays through Fridays during the hows from6 am to 10 am and6pm to 10 pm
exchiding Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day, andNew Year's Day.

April 1 through October31: Mondays through Fridays during the howrs from 12 noon to 9 p m excludng Meamnonal
Dav. Independence Dav, and Labor Dav.

Off-Peak-
All other howrs.
(Continued on Sheet No. 3.441)

Izsued bv: 5 E.Romig, Director, Ratesand T ariffs
E ffective: Januar12017
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SecondThird Rev ised SheetNo. 8.441
FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels First Second Revised Sheet No. 8.442

(Contimed from Sheet No. 84410

DEFINITIONS (contimiad’):
Non-Firm Demand
The current Demandless the ameownt of Firm Demand spacifisd balow:.

Firm Demand
The contracted maximum demand level to which the Customer apress to custail as specified in the Customer’s Agreement for Custailable
Service. This is the maximum amount of the Customer’ s Demand that will be semved during a Curtailmeant Period.

TERM OF SEEVICE:
During the first vear of sarvice underthis Rata Schadule, the Customer will datarmine whether or not this program is appropriate for tha
Customer and may requast to axit the program subjact to the Provisions for Eady Termination [t is intended that the Company will continus
to provide and the Customarwill contimiato take sarvics undar this Rata Schadula for tha life ofthe ganeratine unit which has been avoidad
bwthe rate. Thereis, howeaver,a three-veartarminationnotics provision which will allow sither the Customear or the Companv to tarminata
service under this Rate Scheduls should thers be circumstsness undsr which the termination of the Customer's participation or the
Company's offering of the Rate Scheduls is desired.

Service uuderthﬁ Rate Ech=d1ﬂ= shall contimia until terminatad by sither the Company or the C'ustomerupouwntta:l notica-siven-atlaact
= tes- . Transfers to a different non-firm servics option requirs 30 davs’ notics. provided that the customer

doas notinemasa the cumrant laval of contractad Firm Demand Transfars to a firm sarvics option, transfars to a differsnt non-firm sarviea

option with anvyinereacain Firm Demand, ortermination of samvice forany otherraason shall raguite thras(3) vears’ notice and bs subject
to the Provisions for Earlv Termingtion belew. Should a Customer terminate service or be removed by the Company and later desirs to
rasume sarvice under this Rate Scheduls, the Customer must provide thrae (3) vears writtan notics priorto rasuming servics under this Fata
Schadula.

The Companvmavtsrminats service undar this Rata Schadulzat anv time for the Customer's failure to comply with the terms and conditions
of this Fate Scheduls or the Apreement for Curtailable Sarvice. Prior to any such temmination, the Cormpany shell netify the Customer at
least ninaty {907 days in advance and dascribe the Customer's failure to comply. The Companymaythen terminate sarvice undar this Rate
Schadule at the snd of the 90-dav notice period unless the Customner takes measuras nacassary to eliminate, to the Compamy's satisfaction,
tha compliance deficisncies deseribad by the Company. MNotwithstanding the foragoing, if, at any time during the 90-day peried, ths
Customer sither refuses or fails to initiats and pursus comactive action, the Compamny shall be entitled to suspsnd forthwith the monthly
billing undar this Eats Schaduls and bill the Customer undar the otherwise applicabls firm servics rats schadula.

PROVISIONS FOR EARL Y TERMINATION:
Transfars, with less then three {3) years written notics, to any firm retail rate scheduls for which the Customer would qualify, may ba
permittad if it can ba shown that such transfar is in tha bast intarasts of tha Customer, the Company and the Company's other customears.

If the Customerno longer wishas to raceive elactric sarvics in any form from the Company, or dacidas to cogenerata to serve all of the
praviously curtailed Demand and to take intemruptibls standbv service from the Company, the Customer may terminats the Agresment for
Curtailabla Servica by giving at laast thirty (30) days advance writtan notice to the Company.

If sarvice under this Rate Scheduls is terminated-fesansvseasen, the Customer will not be rebillad as spacified in Chargss for Earlw
Terminationif:

it has been demonstratad to the satisfaction of the Companv that the impact of such transfer of sarvice on the sconomic cost-
affectivenass of the Company's Curtailabls Sarvice Fats Schadule is in the bast interasts of the Customer, the Company and the
Company's other customers, or

the tarminstion of servics under this Fats Schadule is the result of sithar the Customar's ceasing operations at its facility (without
continuing or establishing similar opemtions elsewhsara in the Company's sarvics area), or a decizion by the Customer to cogenerats
to sarve all of the previously curtailabls Demand and to take interruptible standbv service from the Company, or

c. anv other Customer(s) with demand curtailment aquivalent to, or greater than, that of the existing Customer(s) agrae!s) to take service
under this schadulz and the MW demand curtsilmeant commitmant to the Company's Genemtion Expansion Flan has been met and tha
naw replacement Customer(s) is (ars) availabla to perform demand curtailment.

{Continued on Sheat No. §.443)

Issued by: 5 E.Romig, Director, Rates and T ariffs
E ffective: Jul18.2004
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Thirty-Second Third Revised SheetNo. 8.542
FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels Thirty-EiestSecond Revised Sheet No. 8,542

CURTAIL ARI ESERVICE-TIMEOFUSE
(OPTIONAL)

BRATESCHEDULE.CST-3
AVAILABLE:

In all territory served

AFPLICATION:

For any commercial or industrial Customer whe qualifias for Rate Schedule GELDT-3 axd will curtail this Demand by 200 kW or more
upon requast of the Company from time to time, and as of xx. 2017 was takins servics pursuant to this schaduls.

SERVICE:

Thrazphase, 60 hertz at the available transmissionvoltage 0f 69 'V or higher. The Customer will provide and maintain all transformers
and related facilities necessarv for handling and utilizing the power and snerev deliversd harsunder. All servics raquired bv the
Customer at each saparats point of dalivery servad hersundar shall be furnished through one metar at, or compensatad to, the available
transmission voltage. Rasals of sarvics is not permitted hersunder.

MONTHLYREATE:
Customer Charga: $2.025.00

Demand Charges:
Base Demand Chargs £9.30 per kW of Demand occurring during the On-Peak Pariod.
Capacity Payment Charge  S2e Sheet Mo, 802018 030
Conservation Chares Ses SheetNo. 803015030

MNon-Fusl Ensrgy Chargas: On-PealPariod Off-PeakPariod
Basz Energy Chargs 1.217 ¢ parkWh 1016 ¢ per kWh
Environmental Chargs S22 Sheet No. 8034-15.030

Additional Chargas:
Fuszl Charps S22 Shaet Mo, 802018030
Storm Charga S22 ShaetMNo. B.040
FranchiseFae S22 SheatMo. B.031
Tax Clanss 32s SheetMNo. 8.031

Minimum: The Customear Charga plus the chargs for the cumrantly affactive Base Damand.
BATINGPERIODS:
On-Paak:
Hovemberlthroushharhil: Mondays through Fridays durins the hours from 6 am. to 10 am. and 6 p.m. to 10 p.m.
sxcluding Thank sgiving Day, Christrmas Day, and New Year's Day.

AprillthroushOectobar?l: Mondaws through Fridays during the hours from 12 noon to 9 p.m. excluding Mameorial Day,
Indepandence Diay, and Labor Diay.

Off-Paak:
All other hours.

{Continuad on Sheet No. §.543)

Issued byv: 5 E.Romig, Director, Ratesand T ariffs
E ffective: 12017



ORDER NO. PSC-2018-0049-TRF-EI Attachment A
DOCKET NO. 20170216-El Page 10 of 12
PAGE 13

TanthE leventh Revised Sheet No. 8.544
FLORIDAPOWE R & LIGHT COMPANY CancelsMNinth] enth Revised Sheet No. 8.544

{Continued from Sheat No. §.543)
DEFINITIONS:

Force Majsura

For the purposas of this scheduls Force Majsurs means causes not within the reasonable control of the Customer affectsd and not
caused bw the neelissnce or lack of due diligence of the Customer. Such events or circumstances mav include acts of God, strikes,
lockouts or other labor disputas or difficultiss, wars, blockadas, insurrections, riots, environmental constraints lawfully imposed by
fadaral stats, or local governmental bodies, explosions, fires, floods, lishtning, wind, accidents to squipment or machinery, or
similar occurrances.

Non-Firm Demand
The current Demand less the amount of Firm Demand specifisd balow.

Firm Demand
The contracted maximum dsmand lavel to which the Customer agrees to curtail as specifisd in the Customesr’s Agrssment for
Curtailabla Sarvice. This is the maximum amount of the Customer’s Demand that will be served during a Curtailment Pericd.

TERMOFSERVICE:

During the first vear of service under this Rats Schadule, the Customear will determine whether or not this program is appropriats for the
Customer and may raquast to axit the program subjact to the Provisions for Early Termindtion. Itis intended that the Comparmy will continus to
provide and the Customer will continus to take servics under this Rats Schadule for the lifz of the sanerating unit which has bzen avoeidad by
the rate. Thears is, howsver, a thres-vear terminationnotics provision whichwill allow sither the Customer or the Company to terminats sarvics
under this Rate Schadule should thers be circumstances undar which the termination of the Customer's participation or the Company's offering
of the Rate Scheduls is dasirad.

5=d."-1.{:= und=f r.hts Fata Sch=du1= shall continus until terminatad by either the Compamy or the Customer upon written notice-siver-at

. Trancfars to a differant non-firm servics option raquire 30 davs® notica. providad that the customar

notincraaca ﬂ'.a "L:‘:‘=rtl=1 =1 of contractad Firm Damand. Transfars to a firm servics option, trancfers to a diffarent non-firm servica

ion with any inersase in Firm Demand. or termination of sarvica for any other reason shall raguira thraa (3] vears’ notics and ba subjact

to the Provisions for Earlv Tarmination balow. Should a Customer terminate service or be removed by the Company and later desira to

rasume sarvics under this Rats Scheduls, the Customer must provids thres (3) wears writtan notice prior to resuming service under this Rats
Schedula.

The Company may terminate servics under this Rata Schaduls at any time for the Customer’s failue to comply with the terms and
conditions of this Rats Scheduls or the Agreemeant for Curtsilabls Sarvice. Prior to any such termination, the Company shall notify the
Customer atleast ninety {90 days in advance and dasecribe the Customer's failure to comply. The Company may then tarminate servics under
this Fata Schadule at the end of the 90-day notice period unlass the Customer takes measuras nacessary to sliminats, to the Company's
satisfaction, the compliance deficienciss daseribad by the Company. MNotwithstanding the forsgeing, if, at any time during the 90-day period,
the Customer sithar rafuses or fails to initiate and pursue corrective action, the Company shall be antitled to suspend forthwith the monthlv
billing under this Kata Scheduls and bill the Customer undsr the otherwise applicabls firm servics rate scheduls.

PROVISIONS FOREARLY TERMIMNATION:
Transfers, with lass than thraa {3) years written notice, to any firm ratail rate schaduls for which the Customer would qualify, may be
permittad if it can ba shown that such transfar is in the bast interasts of tha Customear, the Company and the Company's othar customers.

If the Customer no longer wishes to receive electric service in any form from the Company, or dacides to cogenerats to serva all of the
previously curtailad Demand and to take interruptible standbwv sarvics from the Company, the Customer mayv terminata the Apresment for
Curtailabla Sarvics bv giving at least thirtv (30) davs advance writtan notics to the Company.

If sarvice under this Rate Scheduls is terminatadfesazvezasesn, the Customer willnot be rebilled as specifiad in Charges for Early Termination
if:

2. it has been demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Company that the impact of such transfer of service on the sconomic cost-
sffectivenass of the Company’s Curtailabla Sarvice Rate Scheduls is in the bast interasts of the Customer, the Company and the Company’s
othar customers, or

b. the tarmination of service under this Eate Schadule is the rasult of zither the Customer's ceasing oparations at its facility (without
continuing or establishing similar opemtions elsawhars in the Companv’s servics arsa), or a decision bv the Customerto cogenerats to serve all
of the praviously curtailabla Demand and to take intarruptible standby servics from the Company, or

c. any othar Customer{s) with demand curtailment aquivalsnt to, or eraater than, that of the axisting Customer(s) agraa{s) to taks
serviea under this scheduls and the MW demand curtailment commitment to the Company’s Gensration Expansion Flan has been mat and the
new replacement Customer(s) is {ara) availabls to perform demand curtailment.

{Continued on Sheat No. 8.544.1

¥ ffective: Juls15,2006
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Nineteenth Twentjeih Revised Sheet No. 8.545
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels EizhtesnthNinsteenth Revised SheetNo, 8.545

CURTAILABLE SERVICE

{(OPTIONAL
{Closad Schadula)

EATE SCHEDULE:CS-3
AVAITAELE:

In all territory served.

APPLICATION:
For any commercial or industrial Customer who gqualifiss for Rate Scheduls GELD-3azd will curtail this Demand by 200 LW or mors
upon requast of the Compamy from time to time, and a5 of xx, 2017 was taking sarvics pursuant to this schadula.

SERVICE:
Threa phase, 60 hertz at the available transmissionvoltage of 69 kV or higher. The Customer will provids and maintain sll transformers
and relatad facilitiss necessaryfor handling and utilizing the power and snergv daliverad hersumder. All servics required by the Customer
at sach separate point of dalivery served hersundar shall be furnishad through one metar at, or compeansatad to, the availabls transmission
voltage. Rasale of service is not permitted hereunder.

MONTHLYRATE:
Customar Chargs: $2,025.00
Demand Charges:
Base Demand Chargs 59 30 par kW of Demand
Capacity Pavment Charge Ses SheetNo. 803018 030
Conservation Chares See SheetMNo. 803018030

Mon-Fuel Energy Charges:
Base Enargy Chargs 1.069 ¢ par kWh
Environmental Charga See SheetMNo. 803018030

Additional Charges:
Fusl Chargs Szs Sheat No. 803018 030
Storm Chargs 32a SheatNo. 8.
FranchiseFae S22 SheatlMo. 8.
Tax Clauss S22 SheatlMo. 8.

Minimum Charga: Tha Customer Chargs plus tha chargs for the currently affective Basa Demand.

CURTAILMENTCREDITS:
A monthly eradit of ($1.93) par KW is alloveed based on the current Non-Firm Demand. The Customer hasthe option to ravise the Firm
Demand once during the initial twelve (12) month period. Thersafter, subjact to tha Term of Sarvice and/or the Provisions for Earlv
Termination, a changs to the Firm Demand mav be mads providad that the revision doas not deerzasa the total amount of Non-Firm
Demand duringthe lassar of: (i) the average of the previous 12 months; or (if) the average of the number of billing months undar this Rata
Schedula.

CHARGES FORNOMN-COMPTLIANCEOFCTTRTATLMENTIEWMAND:

If tha Customer racords a higher Demand during the current Curtailment Period than the Firm Demand, thenthe Customer will ba:
1. E=billad at 51.93/kW for the prior 36 months or the number of months sincs the prior Curtailment Pariod, whicheveris lass,
and

2.  Billed a penalty chargs of §4.16/W for the current morth

Thak'W usad for both the rebilling and penalty chargs caleulations is determinad by takine the differanca batween the maxirmm Demand
during the currant Curtailment Pericd and the Firm Demand for a Curtailment Pariod.

(Contimiedon Sheet No. 8.346)

Issued by: 5. E.Romig, Director, Rates and T ariffs
Effective: Januarn-12007



ORDER NO. PSC-2018-0049-TRF-EI Attachment A
DOCKET NO. 20170216-El Page 12 of 12
PAGE 15

FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels Origmal Sheet No. 8.5-17

(Continued from SheetNo. 8.5346)
Dunng the first year of service underthis Eate Schedule, the Customer will detemmine whether or not this program is
appropriate for the Customer and may request to exat the programsubject to the Provisions for Early Tenmination. Itis
intended that the Comparny will continue to provide and the Customer will continue to take service under this Eate
Schedule for the life of the generating unit which has been avoided by the rate. There is, however, a three-year
tenmination notice provision which will allow either the Customer or the Conparry to tenrinate service under this Rate
Schedule should there be circurmstances under which the tenminationof the Custorner’s participation or the Company's
offering of the Fate Schedule is desired.

Sen ice u.ndertlus. Rate Schedule sha]l conunue uritil temminated by either the Company or the Customer upon wntten
1em Transfers to a different non- f'um service m:-nc-n require 30 days’

below. Should a Custormer T.ermi.nate service or be removed by the Cnmpan_w a.ndlater desue to resume service under
this Rate Schedule, the Customer must provide three (3) vears written notice prior to resuming service under this Eate
Schedule.

The Compary maytenminate service under this Eate Schedule at ary time for the Customer's failure to comply with the
terms and conditions of this Fate Schedule orthe Agreement for Curtailable Service. Prnorto any suchtenmmation, the
Comparty shall notify the Customer atleast ninety (90) daysin advance and descnbe the Customer's failure to comply.
The Comparry may then tenminate service under this Bate Schedule at the end of the 90-day notice period unless the
Customer takes measures necessary to elimimate, to the Comparry's satisfaction, the compliance deficiencies descnbed by
the Company. MNotwithstanding the foregeing, if, at any time duringthe 90-day period, the Customer either refuses or
fails to initiate and pursue comrective action, the Conmpary shall be entitled to suspend forthwith the monthly billing
under this Rate Schedule and bill the Customer under the otherwizse applicable finm service rate schedule.

FROVISIONS FOR EARLY TERMINATION:
Transfers, with less than tlree (3) vears wntten notice, to any finm retail rate schedule for which the Customer would
quahfy. may be pemmttedifit canbe shown that suchtransferis in the best mterests ofthe Customer, the Comparry and
the Company's other custormers.

Ifthe Customer nolonger wishes to receive electric service in ary form fromthe Conpany, or decidesto cogenerate to
serve all ofthe previously curtailed Demand andto take internaptible standby service fromthe Comparry, the Custormer
may temmnatethe Agreement for Curtailable Service by giving atleastthirty (307 days advance written notice to the
Comparry.

If service under this Bate Schedule is terminated-for sy reasen the Customer will not be rebilled as specified in
Charges for Early Tenminationif:

a. it hasbeen demonstrated to the satisfaction ofthe Company that the impact of such transfer of service on the
economic cost-effectiveness of the Company's Curtailable Service Fate Schedule is in the best interests of the
Customer, the Company and the Company's other customers, or

the termmation of service under this Fate Schedule is the result of either the Customer's ceasing operations at its
facihty (without continuing or establishing similar operations elsewhere m the Company’s service area), ora
decision by the Customerto cogenerate to serve all ofthe previously curtailable Demand and to take intermaptible
standby service from the Company, or

any other Customer(s) with demand curtaibmert equivalert to, or greater than, that of the existing Customer(s)
agree(s) to take service under this schedule and the MW demand curtailment corumitiment to the Company's
Generation Expansion Plan has been met and the new replacement Customer(s) iz (are) available to perfonm
demand curtailment.

Issued byv: S E. Romig, Director, Ratesand T ariffs
Effective: Julw:132008





